

No. 17-7505

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

VERNON MADISON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
the Mobile County Circuit Court

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

*Counsel of Record

Clay Crenshaw

Chief Deputy Att'y Gen'l

Eric Palmer

Assistant Solicitor Gen'l

James R. Houts

Deputy Att'y Gen'l

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

smarshall@ago.state.al.us

July 31, 2018

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| A. Trial and post-conviction proceedings. | 3 |
| B. The first state court competency petition | 5 |
| C. The court of appeals grants habeas corpus, and this Court summarily reverses. | 10 |
| D. Madison’s second state court competency petition..... | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| I. The lower court’s decision is consistent with <i>Ford</i> and <i>Panetti</i> | 17 |
| A. Madison can rationally understand his punishment..... | 18 |
| B. Madison’s arguments for reversal are unpersuasive..... | 22 |
| II. The Eighth Amendment allows a State to punish a murderer whose mental disability leaves him without memory of his commission of the capital offense..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. The common law supports the punishment of murderers who cannot remember committing a crime. | 28 |
| B. Madison’s position finds no support in state legislation or sentencing practice. | 32 |
| C. The State has valid penological interests in punishing a murderer who cannot remember committing a crime. | 34 |
| III. Madison’s proposed extension of <i>Ford</i> and <i>Panetti</i> will lead to false claims, manipulation, and abuse. | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... | 42 |
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) | 41 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... | passim |
| <i>Baird v. Davis</i> , 388 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bedford v. Bobby</i> , 645 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006) | 26 |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) | 32 |
| <i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)..... | passim |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | passim |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) | 35 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... | 17, 32, 39 |
| <i>Hall v. Brannan</i> , 670 S.E.2d 87 (Ga. 2008)..... | 34 |
| <i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) | 4 |
| <i>In re Neville</i> , 440 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 34 |
| <i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010) | 34 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>Madison v. Allen</i> , 2011 WL 1004885 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 21, 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Madison v. Allen</i> , 2013 WL 1776073 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 25, 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Madison v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2017) | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Madison v. Dunn</i> , 2016 WL 2732193 (S.D. Ala. May 10, 2016)..... | 10, 24 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 545 So.2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App.1987)..... | 3 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 999 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Madison v. Thomas</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1562 (2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Malone v. State</i> , 293 P.3d 198 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013)..... | 34 |
| <i>Matheney v. State</i> , 833 N.E.2d 454 (Ind. 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>Mays v. State</i> , 318 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... | 39 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 2008 WL 2338498 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Panetti v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 47 (2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>Price v. Thurmer</i> , 637 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 45 |
| <i>R. v. Podola</i> , [1959] 43 Crim. App. 220..... | 29 |
| <i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)..... | passim |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 27, 33, 40 |
| <i>Russell v. H.M. Advocate</i> , 1946 S.C.(J.) 37..... | 29 |
| <i>Simon v. Fisher</i> , 641 F. App'x 386 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) | 27 |
| <i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950)..... | 41 |
| <i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Griffith</i> , 457 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. 2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Irick</i> , 320 S.W.3d 284 (Tenn. 2010)..... | 22, 34 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. 2006)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Ketterer</i> , 855 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio 2006)..... | 34 |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) | 35 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | 10 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-5-40 | 3 |
| Ala. Code § 15-16-23..... | 10, 23 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 1 Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> 37 (1736)..... | 29 |
| 3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes</i> 6 (6th ed. 1680) | 28, 31 |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 28, 29 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Alexander M. Burrill, <i>A Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> 192 (2d ed. 1859) | 28 |
| Am. Bar Assoc. Crim. Just. Mental Health Stds., Std. 7-5.6(b) | 33 |
| Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 607 (5th Ed. 2013)..... | 25 |
| Elana Rusconi & Timothy Mitchener-Nissen, <i>Prospects of Functional Magnetic Resonance Imaging as Lie Detector</i> , 7 <i>Frontiers in Human Neuroscience</i> , Art. 594 (2013) | 46 |
| Hawles, <i>Remarks on the Trial of Mr. Charles Bateman</i> , 11 <i>How. St. Tr.</i> 474, 477 (1685)..... | 30 |
| <i>Is Mississippi Death Row Inmate Robert Simon Faking Amnesia?</i> , <i>AL.com</i> (The Associated Press) (June 10, 2015)..... | 33 |
| John Cowell, <i>A Law Dictionary or The Interpreter of Words and Terms</i> (1777)..... | 28 |
| Kenneth Rockwood et al., <i>Diagnosis of Vascular Dementia</i> , 21 <i>Can. J. Neurol. Sci.</i> 358 (1994.)..... | 42 |
| Marko Jelicic, Harald Merckelbach & Saskia van Bergen, <i>Symptom Validity Testing of Feigned Amnesia for a Mock Crime</i> , 19 <i>Archives of Clinical Neuropsychology</i> 525 (2004)..... | 45 |
| Martin Prince, Tenata Bryce, et al, <i>The Global Prevalence of Dementia: A Systematic Review and Metaanalysis</i> , 9 <i>Alzheimer's & Dementia</i> 63 (2013) | 31, 45 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Michael D. Kopelman, <i>What Does A Comparison of The Alcoholic Korsakoff Syndrome And Thalamic Infarction Tell Us About Thalamic Amnesia?</i> , 54 <i>Neuroscience & Behavioral Rev.</i> 46 (2015)..... | 44 |
| Michael S. Moore, <i>Justifying Retributivism</i> , 27 <i>Isr. L. Rev.</i> 15 (1993)..... | 35 |
| <i>Missouri Executes Cecil Clayton, Killer who had Brain Injury</i> , <i>LA Times</i> (March 17, 2015)..... | 33 |
| Mohamad El Haj et al., <i>Autobiographical Memory Decline in Alzheimer's Disease</i> , 27 <i>Ageing Res. Rev.</i> 15 (2016)..... | 43 |
| <i>Note, Amnesia: A Case Study in the Limits of Particular Justice</i> , 71 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 109 (1961)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ohio Man Executed for Double Murder He Doesn't Remember</i> , <i>Daily Mail</i> (May 17, 2011)..... | 33 |
| Pascale Piolino, Béatrice Desgranges, Liliane Manning, Pierre North, Corinne Jokic, & Francis Eustache, <i>Autobiographical Memory, the Sense of Recollection and Executive Functions After Severe Traumatic Brain Injury</i> , 43 <i>Cortex</i> 176 (2007)..... | 43 |
| <i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 <i>Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep.</i> 668 (2006)..... | 34 |
| Richard Moran, <i>The Origin of Insanity as a Special Verdict: The Trial for Treason</i> | |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>of James Hadfield</i> , 19 <i>Law & Society Rev.</i> 487 (1985) | 29 |
| Robert F. Schopp, <i>Wake Up and Die Right: The Rationale, Standard, and Jurisprudential Significance of the Competency to Face Execution Requirement</i> , 51 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 995 (1991)..... | 31 |
| Sarah J. Smith, Celine Souchay, Martin A. Conway, <i>Overgeneral Autobiographical Memory in Parkinson's Disease</i> , 46 <i>Cortex</i> 787 (2010)..... | 44 |
| Scott Y.H. Kim, Jason H.T. Karlawish, & Eric D. Caine, <i>Current State of Research on Decision-Making Competence of Cognitively Impaired Elderly Persons</i> , 10 <i>Am. J. Geriatric Psychiatry</i> 151 (2002)..... | 40 |
| Soumya Hegde & Ratnavalli Ellajosyula, <i>Capacity Issues and Decision-Making in Dementia</i> , 19 <i>Ann. Indian Acad. Neurol.</i> 34 (2016)..... | 40 |
| Stephen P. Garvey, <i>As the Gentle Rain from Heaven: Mercy in Capital Sentencing</i> , 81 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 989 (1996)..... | 35 |
| Xue Sun et al., <i>Does Feigning Amnesia Impair Subsequent Recall?</i> , 37 <i>Memory & Cognition</i> 81 (2009)..... | 45 |
